

No. 01-1120

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID MEYER, individually and in his capacity as
president and designated officer/broker of Triad, Inc., dba
Triad Realtors,

Petitioner;

vs.

EMMA MARY ELLEN HOLLEY; DAVID HOLLEY;
MICHAEL HOLLEY, a minor; BROOKS BAUER, indi-
vidually and on behalf of the general public,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

BROWN & PEEL
JAMES W. PEEL
3585 West Beechwood
Suite 101
Fresno, California 93711
(559) 431-1300

BENEDON & SERLIN
DOUGLAS G. BENEDON*
GERALD M. SERLIN
21700 Oxnard Street,
Suite 1290
Woodland Hills, California
91367
(818) 340-1950
** Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Petitioner
David Meyer, individually and in his capacity as
president and designated officer/broker
of Triad, Inc., dba Triad Realtors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Factual Allegations Of The Complaint	2
B. The Proceedings Below.....	4
1. Plaintiffs' Complaints	4
2. The District Court Decisions	4
3. The Court Of Appeals' Decision.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE FHA SHOULD NOT BE READ TO IMPOSE VICARIOUS LIABILITY ON CORPORATE OWNERS AND OFFICERS BASED SOLELY ON THEIR RIGHT OF CONTROL...	11
A. Common Law Rules Governing Corporate Form And Liability Control Absent A Specific Contrary Indication From Congress.....	11
B. Under The Common Law, Corporate Owners And Officers Are Not Vicariously Liable For The Torts Of The Corporation Or Its Other Agents	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Corporate Officers Are Not Vicariously Liable For The Torts Of The Corporation Or Its Other Agents	14
2. The Owner Of A Corporation Is Not Liable For The Acts Of His Corporation Unless The Record Justifies Piercing The Corporate Veil	19
C. The Former HUD Regulation Relied On By The Court Of Appeals Does Not Support Imposition Of Vicarious Liability Under The FHA	20
II. PERSONAL LIABILITY OF CORPORATE OWNERS AND OFFICERS UNDER THE FHA CANNOT BE PREMISED ON THE THEORY OF A NONDELEGABLE DUTY.....	21
A. The Concept Of Nondelegable Duty	21
B. The Court's Interpretation Of Related Civil Rights Statutes Has Rejected Imposition Of A Nondelegable Duty To Ensure Discrimination Does Not Occur.....	23
C. The Text Of The FHA Does Not Reveal A Congressional Intent To Impose A Nondelegable Duty	26
D. The Former HUD Regulation Relied On By The Court Of Appeals Does Not Support Imposition Of A Nondelegable Duty Under The FHA	27
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS IMPROPERLY RELIED ON STATE LAW FOR REGULATION OF OFFICER/BROKERS TO CREATE LIABILITY UNDER THE FHA.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS' EXPANSION OF LIABILITY IS NOT WARRANTED BY THE POLICY UNDERLYING THE FHA TO PREVENT DISCRIMINATION IN HOUS- ING	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944)	32
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	14
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Illinois, Inc. v. Ter Maat</i> , 195 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Bucyrus Erie Co. v. General Products</i> , 643 F.2d 413 (6th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	12
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Ctr.</i> , 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992)	25, 30
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985)	14
<i>Dillon v. AFBIC Dev. Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1979)	17, 25
<i>Donsco, Inc. v. Casper Corp.</i> , 587 F.2d 602 (3d Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Escudo Cruz v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 619 F.2d 902 (1st Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Export Credit Corp. v. Diesel Auto Parts Corp.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 207 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	19
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , ___ U.S. ___ (2002)	20, 21
<i>Frances T. v. Village Green Owners Ass'n</i> , 42 Cal.3d 490 (Cal. 1986)	15
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	20
<i>Hamilton v. Svatik</i> , 779 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Heights Cmty. Cong. v. Hilltop Realty, Inc.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 1232 (N.D. Ohio 1983)	7, 16, 19, 29
<i>Hopkins v. Andaya</i> , 958 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	12, 18
<i>In re Grabau</i> , 151 B.R. 227 (1993).....	29
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	12
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	25
<i>Lobato v. Pay-Less Drug Stores</i> , 261 F.2d 406 (10th Cir. 1958).....	15
<i>Marks v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 237 F.2d 428 (1st Cir. 1956).....	15
<i>Marr v. Rife</i> , 503 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1974).....	17, 25
<i>Moor v. Alameda County</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973).....	28
<i>Murphy Tugboat v. Shipowners & Merchants Tow-boat Co.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 841 (N.D. Cal. 1979).....	15
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	19
<i>Parks School of Business, Inc. v. Symington</i> , 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	18
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	18
<i>Teledyne Indus., Inc. v. Eon Corp.</i> , 546 F.2d 495 (2nd Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Tenney v. Bandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n</i> , 517 F.2d 1141 (4th Cir. 1975).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lorantffy Care Ctr.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1037 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Pisani</i> , 646 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1981)	19
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	12
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) ..	11, 13
<i>Walker v. Crigler</i> , 976 F.2d 900 (4th Cir. 1992).....	21, 27, 30
<i>Walters v. Marler</i> , 83 Cal.App.3d 1 (1978)	29
<i>Williams v. McAllister Bros., Inc.</i> , 534 F.2d 19 (2nd Cir. 1976).....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES:

24 C.F.R. § 103.1	21
24 C.F.R. §§ 103.10-20 (1999)	2, 9, 21
24 C.F.R. §§ 103.10-20 (2000)	2
24 C.F.R. § 103.20(b) (1999)	20, 27
15 U.S.C. § 24	13
15 U.S.C. § 78(t)(a)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1982	16, 17, 18, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq.....	1, 30
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 3610	1, 21
42 U.S.C. § 3612	1
42 U.S.C. § 3613	1
California Business and Professions Code § 10159.2.....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	5
MISCELLANEOUS:	
18B American Jurisprudence 2d, Corporations.....	15, 19
Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> § 1135 (Perm. Ed.)	14, 15
Restatement Second Torts § 214	22
<i>The Case Against a Nondelegable Duty on Owners to Prevent Fair Housing Violations</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1293 (2002).....	26
